

No. 23-411

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL,
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ET AL.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BEN SPERRY
GEOFFREY A. MANNE
KRISTIAN STOUT
*International Center
for Law & Economics
1104 NW 15th Ave.,
Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97209*

ANDREW C. NICHOLS
*Counsel of Record
Charis Lex P.C.
11921 Freedom Dr., Ste. 550
Reston, VA 20190
(571) 549-2645
anichols@charislex.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The First Amendment protects the marketplace of ideas from government meddling..... 6

 A. A marketplace offering only government-approved ideas is no marketplace, logically and as historically understood..... 6

 B. As this Court instructs, it is especially crucial that the marketplace of ideas be uninhibited on matters of public health..... 10

 C. A marketplace offering only government-approved ideas violates the rights of speakers *and* listeners, the overlooked “purchasers” in the marketplace. 14

II. Websites stock the online marketplace of ideas by exercising editorial discretion..... 15

III. The online marketplace of ideas was impoverished by federal coercion here, and the Court should affirm the injunction insofar as it binds federal officials. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3, 7–8, 13–14
<i>Arkansas Ed. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1997).....	18
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 18
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	2–3, 7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10–14, 15–16, 18

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	8–9
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762, 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	6–7
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens</i> , <i>Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	9
<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I ..	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Ronald Coase, <i>The Market for Goods</i> <i>and the Market for Ideas</i> , 64 Am. Econ. Rev. 384 (1974).....	9–10

Frederick Douglass, <i>Address: A Plea for Free Speech in Boston (1860)</i> , in <i>Great Speeches</i> by Frederick Douglass (2013).....	14
Will Duffield, <i>Jawboning Against Speech: How Government Bullying Shapes the Rules of Social Media</i> , Cato Inst. (Sept. 12, 2022), bit.ly/41NEhjb	2
David Evans, <i>Governing Bad Behavior by Users of Multi-Sided Platforms</i> , 27 <i>Berkeley Tech. L.J.</i> 1201 (2012)	17
David Evans & Richard Schmalensee, <i>Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms</i> (2016)	16–17
First Inaugural Address of President Thomas Jefferson (Mar. 4, 1801), https://bit.ly/42tAxUt	8
Thomas Germain, <i>Actually, Everyone Loves Censorship. Even You.</i> , GIZMODO (Feb. 22, 2023), http://bit.ly/3Rge8pI	16
Roger Koppl, <i>Expert Failure</i> (2018)	10
Ryan Mac, Brooks Barnes & Tiffany Hsu, <i>Advertisers Flee X as Outcry Over Musk’s Endorsement of Antisemitic Post Grows</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Nov. 17, 2023).....	17

Geoffrey Manne, Ben Sperry & Kristian Stout, <i>Who Moderates the Moderators?: A Law & Economics Approach to Holding Online Platforms Accountable Without Destroying the Internet</i> , 49 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L. J. 26 (2022)	1
Victor Nava, <i>Amazon “censored” COVID-19 vaccine books after “feeling pressure” from Biden White House: docs</i> , New York Post (Feb. 5, 2024), https://bit.ly/3Sq5152	2
Roger Pielke, Jr., <i>The Weaponization of “Scientific Consensus,”</i> American Enterprise Institute (Feb. 5, 2024), https://bit.ly/3OBH3Tj	12
Proverbs, Hebrew Bible	8
Thomas Sowell, <i>Knowledge and Decisions</i> (1996).....	10
Ben Sperry, <i>An L&E Defense of the First Amendment’s Protection of Private Ordering, Truth on the Market</i> (Apr. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/49tZ7XD	1
Ben Sperry, <i>Knowledge and Decisions in the Information Age: The Law & Economics of Regulating Misinformation on Social-Media Platforms</i> , 59 Gonzaga L. Rev. ____ (2024) (forthcoming).....	1

Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Benjamin Mueller,
*Lab Leak or Not? How Politics Shaped the
Battle Over Covid's Origin*, New York Times
(Mar. 19, 2023) 13

Matt Strauss, Marta Shaw, J. Edward Les &
Pooya Kazemi, *COVID dissent wasn't always
misinformation, but it was censored anyway*,
National Post (Mar. 1, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3SQZ6Yb>. 12–13

Eugene Volokh, Mark Lemley & Peter Hender-
son, *Freedom of Speech and AI Output*,
3 J. Free Speech L. 653 (2023) 14–15
